
WIRE TO LUGS/GROUND PLATE CONNECTIONS 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  

  



 
 

 
 
            LA   Offset  Lug                                                              

LA    Straight  Lug 
           

    Lug   
    Size 

No. of  
Holes 

Bolt  
Size 

      LA Lug Part No. 
 Straight        Offset 

       Dimensions in Inches        
 T      W      G         E        
F*         H*   

 Size in 
  Kcmil 

1/8x1      
1 
     
2   

  3/8 
  1/2 

B-101-CE    B-101-CE-OL 
B-102-CE    B-102-CE-OL  

1/8    1      1/2     7/8     2-3/8    
3-1/8 
1/8    1      5/8       3      4-
1/2    5-1/4 

   159 
   159  

 
3/16x1   

     
1 
     
2 
     
2**  

  1/2 
  1/2 
  3/8  

B-101-DE    B-101-DE-OL 
B-102-DE    B-102-DE-OL  
                      B-
103-DE-OL  

3/16  1     9/16  1-1/8   2-7/8    
3-5/8  
3/16  1      5/8       3      4-
3/4    5-1/2 
3/16  1     7/16   1-7/8               
4-3/8      

   239 
   239 
   239  

1/4x1      
1 
     
2 

  1/2 
  1/2 

B-101-EE     B-101-EE-OL 
B-102-EE     B-102-EE-OL 

1/4     1     5/8     1-1/8     3        
3-5/8 
1/4     1     5/8        3      4-
7/8    5-5/8  

   318 
   318 

1/4x1-1/2      
1 
     
2 

  5/8 
  1/2  

B-101-EG    B-101-EG-OL 
B-102-EG    B-102-EG-OL 

1/4 1-1/2  3/4     1-1/2     3       
4-1/8  
1/4 1-1/2  5/8         3     4-7/8   
5-5/8   

   478 
   478 

1/4x2      
2 

  1/2  B-102-EH    B-102-EH-OL 1/4     2     5/8         3     5-
1/4       6 

   637 

3/8x1-1/2      
1 
     

   5/8 
  1/2  

B-101-GG    B-101-GG-OL 
B-102-GG    B-102-GH-OL 

3/8  1-1/2 3/4      1-1/2 3-3/4   4-
3/4 
3/8  1-1/2 5/8          3    5-3/4        

   716 
   716 

  



2 7 
3/8x2      

1 
     
2 

   5/8 
   1/2 

B-101-GH    B-101-GH-OL 
B-102-GH    B-102-GH-OL 

3/8     2      1         2-1/8 4-
3/8   5-5/8 
3/8     2      5/8          3    
5-3/4       7    

   955 
   955 

1/2x2 
1/4x3 
3/8x3 
1/2x3 

     
2 
     
4 
     
4 
     
4 

   1/2 
   1/2 
   1/2 
   1/2 

B-102-JH     B-102-JH-OL 
B-104-EK     B-104-EK-
OL 
B-104-GK     B-104-GK-
OL 
B-104-JK      B-104-JK-
OL 

1/2     2      5/8          3    
5-3/4       7 
1/4     3      5/8          3    
5-1/2   6-1/4 
3/8     3      5/8          3       
6           7 
1/2     3      5/8          3    
6-1/4    7-1/4 

 1374 
   955   
 1432 
 1910 

  *Approximate  
**Non-NEMA drillings. Two holes for  3/8” screws on 1” centers.  For use with B-131-2Q EXOWELD    Ground  
Plate.                                                                                                  
  



                                                                                                                            
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  GROUND 
    PLATE 

      STYLE  
         RA 

     STYLE  
        RB  

     STYLE  
        SS 

     STYLE  
        TA 

   B1612Q 
   B1613Q 
   B1622Q 
   B1642Q 
   B1643Q 

   B530A”XL” 
   B530B”XL” 
   B530C”XL” 
   B530D”XL” 
   B530E”XL” 

   B531A”XL” 
   B531B”XL” 
   B531C”XL” 
   B531D”XL” 
   B531E”XL” 

   B532A”XL” 
   B532B”XL” 
   B532C”XL” 
   B532D”XL” 
   B532E”XL” 

   B533A”XL” 
   B533B”XL”  
   B533C”XL” 
   B533D”XL” 
   B533E”XL” 

 
 

NOTE: X(CONDUCTOR CODE) EXAMPLE:  
Add appropriate suffix: 
For”XL”: 
X=Conductor Code 
L=Length in inches 

      #4=1L     4/0=2Q 
      #2=1V    250=2V 
     1/0=2C    350=3D 
     2/0=2G    500=3Q  

B164-2Q Ground Plate 
4/0 Pigtail 4 feet long 
RA Style B530D2Q48 

                        
                       Conductor codes are for concentric strand copper coble.     
       

  
 

 


